Features
Mechanical data
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
C I T Chip ntegration echnology orporation
Rating at 25  ambient temperature unless otherwise specified. Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
OC
1
Outline
   half wave and 20.0A full wave rectification
Low power loss, high efficiency.
High surge current capability.
Super fast recovery time for switching mode application.
.
Glass passivated chip junctions.
Lead-free parts meet environmental standards of
   MIL-STD-19500 /228
•
.
•
•
•
• Low power loss
•
•
Dual rectifier construction, positive centetap, offer 10.0A
ET20005CT THRU ET2010CT
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
Document ID : DS-11E26
Issued Date : 2010/05/05
Revised Date : 2010/10/08
Revision : B
Dual High-power Super Fast Rectifier
Parameter Symbol ET20005CT
Maximum Recurrent Peak Reverse Voltage
Maximum RMS Voltage
Maximum DC Blocking Voltage
Making code
VRRM
VRMS
VDC
50
50
35
IO
IFSM
IR
CJ
Forward rectified current
Forward surge current
Reverse current
Typical junction capacitance
Parameter
8.3ms single half sine-wave superimposed on
rate load (JEDEC methode)
OV   =  V   T   =  25 CR RRM A
OV   =  V   T   =  125 CR RRM A
f=1MHz and applied 4V DC reverse voltage
Conditions Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
85
300
1.0
20
150
A
A
uA
pF
OMaximum Forward Voltage@10A, T  = 25 CA
VF 0.95
ET2001CT ET2002CT ET2004CT ET2006CT ET2008CT ET2010CT
UNIT
100
70
100
200
140
200
400
280
400
600
420
600
800
560
800
1000
700
1000
1.30 1.70
V
V
20 Amperes  Super Fast Rectifiers
VOLTAGE : 50 TO 1000Volts
High Power
ET20005CT ET2001CT ET2002CT ET2004CT ET2006CT ET2008CT ET2010CT
TO-220AB
PIN 1
PIN 3
PIN 2
0.410(10.20)
0.386(9.80)
0.146(3.70)
      MIN
0.624(15.87)MAX
0.230(5.85)MIN
1      2      3
0.250(6.35)MAX
0.500(12.70)MIN
0.190(4.82)MAX
0.035(0.90)
0.028(0.70)
0.102(2.60)
0.094(2.40)
0.055(1.40)
0.043(1.10)
0.028(0.70)
0.012(0.30)
0.053(1.35)
0.045(1.15)
.
.
.
.
.
• Epoxy : UL94-V0 rated flame retardant.
• Case : JEDEC TO-220AB molded plastic body over
               passivated chip
• Lead : Axial leads, solderable per MIL-STD-202,
             Method 208 guranteed
• Polarity: Color band denotes cathode end
• Mounting Position : Any
• Weight : Approximated 2.25 gram
Operating Temperature TJ -50 ~ +150 OC
Note : 1. I  = 0.5A, I  = 1.0A , I  = 0.25AF R RR
Maximum reverse recovery time(1) O@ T  = 25 CJ
T rr 5035 ns
C I T Chip ntegration echnology orporation
2
Rating and characteristic curves
Fig.1 -  Forw ard Curr ent Derat ing Curve
A
v
e
ra
g
e
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
    0        25         50        75       100      125      150      175
Case Temperatur e ( °C)
25.0
20.0
10.0
sing le phase ha lf wave 60Hz
resist ive or inducti ve load
3.75”( 9.5m m) lead length
  0
Fig. 2 - Maximum Non-Repeti tive Peak
             Forw ard Surge  Curr ent
15.0
5.0
Fig. 3 - Typical Instantaneous Forward
                    Characteristics
Instantaneous Forward Voltage (Volts)
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Dual High-power Super Fast Rectifier
0.2      0.4        0.6        0.8        1.0        1.2        1.4        1.6
   10
  1.0
  0.1
0.01
ET2 004CT
ET2 0005CT~ ET2 002CT
O
T  = 25 CJ
pulse width
300µs, 1%
duty cycle
Percent of Rated Peak Reverse Voltage ( %)
Fig. 4  - Typical Reverse Characteris tics
In
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
 R
e
v
e
rs
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(m
A
)
  0             20            40            60           80           100
10000
    100
      10
     1.0
     0.1
Fig. 5 - Typical Junction Capacitance
TJ=25°C
TJ=125°C
ET2 006CT ~ET 2010CT
20 Amperes  Super Fast Rectifiers
VOLTAGE : 50 TO 1000Volts
High Power
ETF20005CT THRU ETF2010CT
  30
      0
  60
  90
120
150
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
1 10 5 50 100
T =25 CJ
8.3ms Single Half
Sine Wave
JEDEC method
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
(A
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE,(V)
JU
N
C
T
IO
N
 C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
,(
p
F
)
140
120
100
  80
  60
   40
  20
    0
.01               .05     .1                 .5       1                  5      10                 50    100
Document ID : DS-11E26
Issued Date : 2010/05/05
Revised Date : 2010/10/08
Revision : B